

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMAL KIYEMBA, NEXT FRIEND, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BARACK OBAMA,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW EXPERTS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
HOPE R. METCALF  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 432-9404

OONA A. HATHAWAY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 436-8969

December 2009

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTERNATIONAL TREATIES RATIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES REQUIRE THAT THE COURT REVIEWING DE- TENTION HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER RELEASE OF DETAINEES WHOSE DETENTION IS NOT LAWFUL.....	3
A. Domestic habeas corpus law should be interpreted consistently with the United States' international legal ob- ligations under the International Cov- enant on Civil and Political Rights.....	5
B. The law of war obligates the United States to permit the District Court to release Petitioners.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER TO GRANT PETITIONERS' RELEASE IS CONSISTENT WITH ACCEPTED PRIN- CIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW GOVERNING PROLONGED ARBITRARY DETENTION .....	20
A. International human rights law con- demns prolonged arbitrary detention and supports the prompt and effective release of individuals whose detention is unjustified .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. International humanitarian law consistently demands the prompt release of detainees when the circumstances justifying their detention cease to exist.....	28
III. THE UNITED STATES SHOULD LIVE UP TO THE STANDARDS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW TO WHICH IT HAS HELD OTHER COUNTRIES BY PROVIDING EFFECTIVE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF UNLAWFUL DETENTION.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	Appendix 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	21
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	11
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Kolourat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	17
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	26
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	9
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981).....	22, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11, 20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	12
 STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	11, 17, 18
22 U.S.C. § 2151n .....	35
Exec. Order No. 13107, 3 C.F.R. § 234 (1999) .....	6
Military Commissions Act of 2006, § 5(a), Pub. L. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600, 2631 .....	18, 19
Proclamation No. 2999, 3 C.F.R. 46 (1953).....	22
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on For- eign Relations</i> , 102d Cong. 5 (1991) .....	20, 21, 24, 27
Joint Statement by Senators McCain, Warner, and Graham on Individual Rights Under the Geneva Conventions, 152 Cong. Rec. S10401 (2006).....	18
S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992) .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL LAW AUTHORITIES

3 Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1960) .....	29, 30, 31
4 Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> 261 (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958) .....	33, 34
<i>A v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 560/1993, ¶ 9.5, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997).....	27
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 131 .....	23, 24, 25, 26
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, OAS Res. XXX, Int'l Conf. of Am. States, 9th Conf., OAS Doc. OEA/Ser. L./V/II.23, doc. 21 rev. 6 (1948) .....	24
<i>Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Uganda), Advisory Opinion, 2005 I.C.J. (Dec. 19, 2005).....	13
<i>Case of Assanidze v. Georgia</i> , 2004-IV Eur. Ct. H.R. 659.....	27
<i>Case of Chaparro Álvarez and Lapo Íñiguez v. Ecuador</i> , 2007 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 170 (Nov. 21, 2007) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, 108 Stat. 382, 463-64, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	25
Convention on the Rights of the Child art. 37(d), <i>adopted</i> Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Sept. 2, 1990).....	25
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees art. 33(1), July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 .....	26
Council of Europe, European Convention on Human Rights art. 13, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.Y.S. 232 (1955).....	23, 25
<i>D. Monguya Mbenge et al. v. Zaire</i> , Communication No. 16/1977, U.N. Doc. A/38/40, 140 (March 25, 1983) .....	8
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War art. 132, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3526, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	32, 33, 34
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	<i>passim</i>
Human Rights Comm., Communication No. 1324/2004: Australia, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1324/2004 (Nov. 13, 2006).....	8
Human Rights Comm., Communication No. 66/1980: Uruguay, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/17/D/66/1980 (Oct. 12, 1982) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ilascu v. Moldova</i> , 2004-VII Eur. Ct. H.R. 1134 .....	27
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (Jul. 8, 1996) .....	13
Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN. 4/2004/3, 15 December 2003 .....	8
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	22
<i>Shafiq v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1324/2004, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1324/2004 (2006).....	27
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm'n on Human Rights, 5th Sess., 96th mtg., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/SR.96 (June 1, 1949).....	7
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm'n on Human Rights, <i>Draft International Covenant on Human Rights: United States of America: Amended Proposals</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/170/Add.4 (May 19, 1949).....	6
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm'n on Human Rights, Drafting Comm., 2d Sess., 23d mtg., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/AC.1/SR.23 (May 10, 1948).....	6
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24, 1980) .....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, arts. 8-9, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948).....	21, 22, 23
--	------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1977 (1978).....	36
10 Dep't of State, Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 1985 (1986).....	36, 37
13 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1988 (1989).....	36
13-A Dep't of State, Country Reports on Hu- man Rights Practices for 1988 (1989) .....	37
27 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2002 (2003).....	37
27-B Dep't of State, Country Reports on Hu- man Rights Practices for 2002 (2003) .....	37
28 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2003 (2004).....	38
4 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1980 (1981).....	36
8 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1984 (1984).....	36
9 Dep't of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1984 (1985).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carlos Manuel Vázquez, <i>The Military Commissions Act, the Geneva Conventions, and the Courts: A Critical Guide</i> , 101 Am. J. Int'l L. 73 (2007).....	18
David Sloss, <i>The Domestication of International Human Rights</i> , 24 Yale J. Int'l L. 129 (1999).....	7
Houston A. Stokes, <i>Broadening Executive Power in the Wake of Avena: An American Interpretation of Pacta Sunt Servanda</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1219 (2006).....	28
Int'l Comm. Red Cross, <i>I Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2007).....	15
Jelena Pejić, <i>Procedural Principles and Safeguards for Internment/Administrative Detention in Armed Conflict and Other Situations of Violence</i> , 87 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 375 (2005) .....	15
Letter from John B. Bellinger, III, Legal Adviser, Dep't of State, to William J. Haynes, II, Gen. Counsel, Dep't of Def. (Jan. 16, 2008).....	16
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>A World Made New: Eleanor Roosevelt and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> (2001).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael J. Matheson, <i>The United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions</i> , 2 Am. U. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 419 (1987).....	17
Press Release, U.S. Mission to the United Nations in Geneva, Opening Statement by Matthew Waxman, Head of U.S. Delegation and Principal Deputy Dir. of Policy Planning, Dep't of State, to U.N. Human Rights Comm. (July 17, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://geneva.usmission.gov/Press2006/0717Waxman.html">http://geneva.usmission.gov/Press2006/0717Waxman.html</a> .....	4
William H. Taft, IV, <i>The Law of Armed Conflict After 9/11: Some Salient Features</i> , 28 Yale J. Int'l L. 319 (2003).....	16
